
Contact: Neil Barnett, Scrutiny Adviser
Tel: 01633 656656
E-mail: Scrutiny@newport.gov.uk
Date of Issue: Thursday, 14 January 2021

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Agenda
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Partnerships
Date: Thursday, 21 January 2021

Time: 5.00 pm

Venue: Virtual Meeting

To: Councillors J Clarke, M Spencer, S Marshall, G Berry, M Linton, J Hughes, R Mogford, 
T Suller and K Whitehead

Item Wards Affected

1  Apologies  

2  Declarations of Interest  

3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 October 2020  (Pages 3 - 
10)

4  Transformation of Adult Mental Health Services  (Pages 11 - 40)

5  Conclusions of Committee Reports  
Following the completion of the Committee reports, the Committee will 
be asked to formalise its conclusions, recommendations and 
comments on previous items for actioning. 

6  Forward Work Programme  (Pages 41 - 46)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Minutes
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Partnerships
Date: 7 October 2020

Time: 5.00 pm

Present: Councillors J Clarke (Chair), M Spencer, S Marshall, G Berry and K Whitehead

In Attendance: Tracy McKim (Policy Partnership and Involvement Officer), Emma Wakeham 
(Senior Policy and Partnership Officer), Ceri Davies (Public Service Board Lead 
for Green and Safe Spaces – Natural Resources Wales), Ceri Doyle (Public 
Service Board Lead for Sustainable Travel – RSLs), William Beer (Public 
Services Board Lead) and Gareth Price (Head of Law and Regulation)

Apologies: Councillors J Hughes and T Suller

1 Declarations of Interest 

None.

2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 February 2020 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2020 are accepted as a true and accurate 
record. 

3 Public Services Board - Well-being Plan Annual Report 2019-20 

Attendees:
- Tracy McKim, Partnership Policy and Involvement Officer (N
[...]
they can go and how they can volunteer. It was 
appreciated that the report is a long document especially with examples and case 
studies. Previous years partners had looked at ways to get the message across, such 
as videos but partners are looking at more accessible and interactive ways to report 
the good work that is being done.

- Members commended the hard work that has been completed over the last couple of 
years with the Armed Forces veterans within Newport. Comment what made that 
there is little mention of the of the work that had been carried out with the Armed 
Forces veterans other than there were stalls in the Jobs Fair last year. Members then 
asked what the partners are doing about the Armed Forces Covenant and would like 
for it to have more of an emphasis in future.

Members were advised that there had been a PSB meeting held at the Barracks the 
previous year and a presentation was shown on the Armed Forces and the Armed 
Forces Covenant. Members were assured that the PSB work with partners on the 
Armed Forces Covenant and would take the comment on board to express the work 
more within the report.

- Comment was made of the great work of homeless citizens being placed in 
accommodation during lockdown. Members expressed interest in finding out if any of 
those who were homeless were asked if they were Armed Forces veterans and if so, 
how many.

The Lead of Sustainable Transport advised that a lot of detail is collected on all of the 
homeless individuals that are being provided with direct support through schemes 
such as Housing First, where the first priority in dealing with someone who is a rough 
sleeper or homeless is to ensure that they have secured accommodation in order to 
provide the support that they need. All Housing Associations are committed to signing 
up to the Armed Forces Covenant, so they can work with veterans and veterans 
organisations particularly in looking at employment issues and ensuring that we 
understand the uniqu
[...]
t Efforts that the Council are leading on and to prepare the city for the post-
Covid operating environment. Newport doesn’t appear to have been impacted as 
badly as some other major cities. 

- The Policy Partnership and Involvement Manager gave the committee information on 
the Community Impact Assessment. This will not be a standing document, it will be 
done as part of one of the interventions to develop projects with communities that 
have been impacted. Partners would expect that to evolve, as would the plan 
interventions which will also be reviewed to ensure that they are appropriate going 
forward. The officer advised once this has been done the committee will be notified.

- How do partners see the report moving forward in terms of having an impact at the 
population level and for people to understand what One Newport is?

Members were advised that the partners need to make sure that the interventions 
that are being made and supported have the opportunity to be scaled up so they have 
a population level impact. In the Green and Safe theme, there is an example of the 
successful work which has been done on green infrastructure. These actions have 

Page 8



now led to the work on the scaling up the frameworks and supplementary guidance to 
ensure they have there at the beginning of big population scale changes. 

The Chair then thanked the invitees for attending and for the positive reporting in these 
testing times.

Conclusions:

1. The Committee noted the Public Services Board Well-being Plan Annual Report 2019-
20. 

2. The Committee agreed to forward the Minutes to the Public Services Board as a 
summary of the issues raised and in particular wished to make the following comments to 
the Public Services Board:

 The presentation of the report was very positively received by the Committee and felt 
well informed. They also praised the positive work in challenging times and wished to 
commend all those involved for their hard work.

 A Member commented that in the report he would like to see more of a plan on what 
work partners would be doing, how they would reach their targets and how would 
other partners be able to help if there are any gaps in achieving targets.

 Members would like to know what partners are doing about the Armed Forces 
Covenant, and would like for it to have more of an emphasis in future.

 Do the partners feel that the performance measures and targets are challenging 
enough?

 The committee are keen to hear about how successful the Newport offer have been 
that is advertised on the website, as well as if it had attracted a large amount of 
visitors to the website.

 The committee requested more information about Community Impact assessments 
that were carried out in relation to Covid-19 and some community based projects that 
the partnership were planning.  

4 Annual Forward Work Programme 

Invitees
- Gareth Price – Head of Law and Regulation

The Head of Law and Regulation advised that as a Scrutiny committee, they can decide 
whether there are any partnership reviews or items that they would like to bring forward.

Members asked the following:

- Members suggested that updates on the progress of the Shared Resource Service 
and the Education Achievement Service could be added to the work programme. 
The officer advised the committee that these annual business plans normally come to 
the committee, so will be added to the work programme.

Page 9



- It was suggested that from comments made in previous meetings, issues involving 
the Newport Norse joint venture could be brought forward in terms of Covid recovery 
and response. Newport Live was then suggested as another item. 

- Members voiced the important of having updates on the Fostering and Adoption 
Services. This would be another item to be added to the work programme.

The meeting terminated at 6.22 pm

Page 10



Scrutiny Report
Performance Scrutiny Committee – Partnerships 
Part 1 

Date: 21st January 2021

Subject Transformation of Adult Mental Health Services

Author Scrutiny Adviser 

The following people have been invited to attend for this item:

Invitee: Area / Role / Subject

Chris Humphrey Director of Social Services

Helen Lloyd Service Manager

Ian Thomas Aneurin Bevan Mental Health and Learning Disabilities 
General Manager

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations

1 Recommendations to the Committee

The Committee is asked: 

1. To receive a presentation from ABUHB and to make any comments regarding their 
proposals for the Transformation of Adult Mental Health Services in Gwent

2 Context

Background 

2.1 Aneurin Bevan University Health Board (ABUHB) are engaging with key stakeholders, including 
the Council, in relation to their proposals for the Transformation of Adult Mental Health Services 
in Gwent and are inviting comments before seeking Board approval of the final public 
consultation document. 

2.2 Partnerships Committee is responsible for monitoring the performance of the Newport Public 
Services Board and the individual partnership organisations, including ABUHB. The Committee is 
invited to comment on the draft proposals for Adult Mental Health Services. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



3 Information Submitted to the Committee

3.1 A presentation will be delivered by representatives of ABUHB. A copy of the PowerPoint slides 
are attached as a document after this report.

4. Suggested Areas of Focus

Role of the Committee

The role of the Committee in considering the report is to:

Receive a presentation from ABUHB and to make any comments regarding their 
proposals for the Transformation of Adult Mental Health Services in Gwent

 Conclusions:
o What was the overall conclusion on the information contained within the 

presentation?
o Is the Committee satisfied that it has had all of the relevant information to 

make comments on the proposals?
o Do any of the proposals require a more in-depth review by the Committee?
o Do the Committee wish to make any co
[...]
arts of the body itself) that 
could help the body to meet its well-being objectives

o Involvement
The importance of involving people with an interest in achieving the well-being goals, 
and ensuring that those people reflect the diversity of the area which the body serves.

7. Background Papers

 The Essentials - Wellbeing of Future Generation Act (Wales) 

Report Completed:  21 January 2021

Page 13

http://gov.wales/docs/dsjlg/publications/150623-guide-to-the-fg-act-en.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Division Of Mental Health and Learning Disabilities

Transformation of Adult Mental Health Services 

January 2021

Our Vision Our Priorities Ideas we would 
like to share

EngagingOur Service 
Model

P
age 15



DRAFT

Our Vision

Our vision is to provide:

”High quality, compassionate, person-centred mental 

health and learning disabilities services, striving for 

excellent outcomes for the people of Gwent”

2

P
age 16



DRAFT

Our Divisional Priorities in 2020/21

3

P
age 17



DRAFT

Transforming Adult Mental Health Services in Gwent 

A whole ‘ Clinical Futures’ approach for adult mental health services 
in Gwent

P
age 18



DRAFT

Proposed Whole System Pathway
Prison 

Referrals

cccc
Promotion of 
psychological 

and emotional 
wellbeing for the 

population

PCMHSS
Primary Care 

Mental Health 
Specialist 
Services

Generic and 
Specialist 

Community 
Teams

e.g. CMHT, CLDT
SCM

Acute and Crisis 
Support 

• CRHTT 
• Acute Inpatient 
• Shared Lives
• Crisis House

Specialist Inpatient 
Services 

• PICU
• LD ACU
• CASU/136
• Locked Rehab 

LSU

Low Secure 
Unt

MSU

Medium 
Secure Unit

Repatriations

Intensity of care, support and security increases, as the risk and challenges increase

Foundation 
Tier

Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4

Provided by ABUHB or Third Sector 

Provided by ABUHB

Commissioned by WHSSC

Referrals HMP

ABUHB new or enhanced provision 

ABUHB Crisis Transformation

P
age 19



DRAFT

Ideas We Would Like to Share : 

“Improving Services Across All Tiers of Adult Mental Health”

6

• Enhancing support for the wider community in the Foundation Tier 

• Strengthening mental health support for Primary Care and developing a sustainable 
model for delivering Primary Care Mental Health Support Services 

• Transforming Crisis Services

• Transforming services provided locally to better support individuals with complex 
needs, including the development of a new Specialist Inpatient Unit.

P
age 20



DRAFT

The Foundation Tier

7

Community 
and Third 

Sector 
resources

Road to 
Well-
being

Self Help 
Courses

5 Ways to 
Wellbeing

Reading
Well for 
Mental 
Health

“There is no health without good mental health”

Mental wellbeing means how you are feeling and how
you can cope with everyday life. Everyone is different
and what affects one person’s well-being will not
necessarily affect another person’s mental wellbeing
in the same way.

There is a strong link between mental and physical
health, therefore, it is beneficial for everyone to do all
they can to look after their mental wellbeing. There
are many evidence based actions and self-help tools
that can support people to do this.

With our partners, we currently provide a range of
self help resources, courses and materials to support
people’s mental wellbeing within the community.

P
age 21



DRAFT Enhancing the Foundation Tier. 

“Why do we need to change?”

Variation in the provision of services 

and resources across communities 

within Gwent.

Lack of confidence in frontline staff 
on raising mental health issues and 
lack of knowledge on where to 
signpost for help. 

Inconsistencies in the range and 
availability of self help 
resources

Limited Co-ordination between 
local services providing or 
promoting self-help resources

Limited Knowledge About the Range 
of Support and Resources Available 
locally. 

Variable access to services, making it 
particularly difficult for groups with 
the greatest needs to access 
resources

P
age 22



DRAFT

The Foundation Tier – Our Ideas

• Free self help resources that you can directly access yourself  – information 
leaflets, mobile apps, web-sites, books, face to face and on line courses, local 
websites and social media platforms. 

• Central point of contact - a branded website with up to date information and 
resources that can signpost you to local support and resources

• Raising awareness- a sustained campaign to raise awareness of the support 
available to individuals within the community

• A focused approach - reaching out to groups or individuals at the greatest risk 
of having poor mental health and wellbeing

• Training for front line staff- to help them feel confident and competent in 
talking about mental health and wellbeing and to signpost people to resources or 
services where they can get the right support

P
age 23



DRAFT

Mental Health Services for Primary Care

10

Around a quarter to a third of all GP consultations have a mental health component.

Our current PCMHSS service is provided through clinicians attached to GP practices, with around
three quarters of the work taking place in GP surgery premises. More recently the service has been
delivered by phone or using on-line video.

The service provides:

• Mental Health Assessments -for people referred by their GP.

• Therapeutic Interventions - either for individuals or in a group.

• Information and guidance – on resources to support individual needs.

• Consultation and advice to GPs - to enable GPs to safely manage and care for people with 
mental health problems. 

• Supporting Onward Referral - to secondary care specialist mental health services.

P
age 24



DRAFT

Differences in demand and the way 
waiting lists are managed across 
boroughs and practices

Mental Health Services in Primary Care. 

“Why do we need to change?”

Difficulty in managing workforce 
challenges due to the way services are 
currently organised 

Limited GP time and we are seeing 
increa
[...]
Wednesday 17

th
February 2021 17:00-18:30

Email: ABB.MHLDEngagement@wales.nhs.ukTo obtain virtual ticket to attend

P
age 37

mailto:ABB.MHLDEngagement@wales.nhs.uk


Proposed Timetable for Engagement and 
Consultation

January 
2021

• Six week engagement commences on 11th January 2021

• Events arranged and feedback collated

February 
2021

• Engagement finishes 21st February 2021

• Analysis of engagement and prepare of consultation documents

March

2021

• Report to Board mid March 2021

• Agreement to commence to consultation

April

2021

• Commence eight week public consultation 

• Events arranged and feedback collated

May /june 
2021

• Consultation closes

• Analysis of feedback and report prepared

July  2021
• Final report considered by Health Board and CHC

P
age 38



ABB.MHLDEngagement@wales.nhs.uk

Freepost; Gwent MHLD Division

Lodge Rd, 

Caerleon, 

Newport 

NP18 3XQ

Aneurin Bevan University Health Board Website;

https://abuhb.nhs.wales

P
age 39

mailto:ABB.MHLDEngagement@wales.nhs.uk
https://abuhb.nhs.wales/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Report
Performance Scrutiny Committee – Partnerships
Part 1 

Date: 21 January 2021

Subject Scrutiny Adviser Report

Author Scrutiny Adviser

The following people have been invited to attend for this item:

Invitee: Role

Neil Barnett (Scrutiny Adviser) Present the Committee with the Scrutiny Adviser Report for 
discussion and update the Committee on any changes.

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations

Recommendations to the Committee

The Committee is asked to:

1. Committee’s Work Programme:
Consider the Committee’s Forward Work Programme Update (Appendix 1):

 Are there any amendments to the topics scheduled to be considered at the next 
Committee meeting?

 Are there any additional invitees that the Committee requires to fully consider the topics?
 Is there any additional information that the Committee would like to request?

2 Context

Background 
2.1 The purpose
[...]
ng in accordance 
with the sustainable development principles from the act when planning services?

o Long Term
The importance of balancing short-term needs with the need to safeguard the ability to 
also meet long-term needs

o Prevention
How acting to prevent problems occurring or getting worse may help public bodies meet 
their objectives

o Integration
Considering how the public body’s well-being objectives may impact upon each of the 
well-being goals, on their other objectives, or on the objectives of other public bodies

o Collaboration
Acting in collaboration with any other person (or different parts of the body itself) that 
could help the body to meet its well-being objectives

o Involvement
The importance of involving people with an interest in achieving the well-being goals, 
and ensuring that those people reflect the diversity of the area which the body serves.

8 Background Papers

 The Essentials - Wellbeing of Future Generation Act (Wales) 
 Corporate Plan 2017 - 2022
 The Corporate Assessment and follow up assessment. 

Report Completed: 21 January 2021

Page 44

http://gov.wales/docs/dsjlg/publications/150623-guide-to-the-fg-act-en.pdf
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Corporate-Plan-2017-2022.pdf
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/documents/s6711/06%20Corporate%20Aassessment%20appendix.pdf


Appendix 1
Performance Scrutiny Committee – Partnerships  

– Forward Work Programme Update 

Wednesday, 24 February 2021 at 5pm

Topic Information Required / Committee’s Role Invitees

Education 
Achievement 
Service (EAS)
– Business 
Plan 2021-22

To consider the draft EAS Business Plan that 
sets out the priorities, programmes and 
outcomes to be achieved as part of the 
consultation prior to its approval and 
submission to Welsh Government.   

Chief Education Officer

Deputy Chief Education Officer

Representatives from the EAS

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous me

Minutes of the meeting


 

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

Minutes 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Partnerships 

 
Date: 21 January 2021 
 
Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors J Clarke, M Spencer, S Marshall, G Berry, M Linton, J Hughes, 

R Mogford and T Suller 
 
In Attendance:  Ian Thomas (Aneurin Bevan Mental Health and Learning Disabilities General 

Manager), Chris Humphrey (Interim Strategic Director – People) and Neil Barnett 
(Scrutiny Adviser) 

 
Apologies: Councillors K Whitehead 
 

 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 October 2020  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 October 2020 were accepted as a true and 
accurate record. 
 

3 Transformation of Adult Mental Health Services  
 
Invitees 

- Ian Thomas - Aneurin Bevan Mental Health and Learning Disabilities General 

Manager 

- Chris Humphrey – Interim Strategic Director - People 

 
The Aneurin Bevan Mental Health and Learning Disabilities General Manager explained that 
we are currently embarking on an engagement exercise on transforming our adult mental 
health services. We've done a lot of good things in trying to develop a more cohesive adult 
mental health service and more of a pathway approach to it. But what we've never done is 
put all the bits we were doing into a more cohesive framework to see where changes fit in. 
When we started our journey, we developed a mission statement for the division of mental 
health and disabilities, and so everything we do should be trained to deliver high quality, 
compassionate, person centered mental health services, striving for excellent outcomes.  
 
The Aneurin Bevan Mental Health and Learning Disabilities General Manager then gave an 
overview of the presentation to the Committee and provided further detail of each slide, 
which highlighted enhancing support for the wider community in the Foundation Tier, 
strengthening mental health support for Primary Care and developing a sustainable model 
for delivering Primary Care Mental Health Support Services, transforming Crisis Services and 
transforming services provided locally to better support individuals with complex needs, 
including the development of a new Specialist Inpatient Unit.  
 



 

 

Members asked the following: 
 

 Members praised the detail of the presentation and looking into mental health issues 

at this current time. Comment was made about concerns for social work staff as after 

talking to most people in this line of work in the community, there are people who are 

anxious and worried about losing their jobs and losing family members, which 

unfortunately will be a concern for the upcoming years. Members then spoke of the 

importance of talking to people in the community who are newly experiencing mental 

health issues, as often an issue is making the step to make first contact, especially for 

people to acknowledge they have got mental health issues relating to depression and 

anxiety. Members then queried about the working partnerships with community 

groups at first contact, when people expressing mental health issues, how they link 

with them and also their work in post discharge support. 

 

Further comment was then made about the terminology used in the report for the 

units, such as Special Inpatient Units and Crisis Assessment Support Units. When 

this report goes to clients it might not be easy to understand and could possibly put 

off people from wanting to engage, even though the services are very much 

compassionate. There could also be a little more work going into early point of 

engagement about how we go into the community. A Member then gave an example 

of a group on Facebook where men can meet up, replacing a pub setting to talk about 

their problems. 
 

Members were advised of some of the shared projects that is being led by the 

community which are pulled together by Public Health. As a central resource is going 

to be really key in networking and linking people and connecting them with things that 

are happening in their local communities. We do need to be innovative at the 

community end, to get people before they need to have access to really specialist 

mental health services. The Manager thinks there is a good framework the foundation 

model to do what Members are suggesting, and building up that community resilience 

and resolve and thinking a bit differently about how we how we engage with 

individuals and the discharge. This would be looked into further. 

 

Members were then told that the use of the terminology would also be looked into.  

 

 Members spoke about communities being mentioned a lot in the presentation. How 

are the partnerships working with families, carers and the hard to reach groups, well 

as referral time issues? Comment was also made about training within the 

partnership board, as not everyone has had training, which includes Councillors who 

have direct contact with people. It is important for Members to have knowledge about 

who to signpost people to. Members also queried what is the end goal, how will the 

partners measure success and what resources are in place to avoid duplication. 

 
Members were then given information about how success would be measured. 
Example was given that about a series of measurements within Psychological Well-
being which are focussed on the outcomes of individuals. A lot of investment has 
been made in that services which the partners are confident that benefits will be 
shown, however it has not been around long enough to see the benefits being 
realised. But there's going to be very definite outcomes set that we can measure and 
report against and for everything we do for every investment we make, we will have a 
clear, clear measurements and clear benefits identified that we have to try to focus 
those on the experiences of the individuals that are going through our services. That 
is something traditionally we haven't been very good at. 
 



 

 

In terms of the partnership measuring success, we've got the Mental Health and 
Learning Disabilities Partnership Board, which the Director of Social Services is a 
member of. All these proposals are presented, discussed and agreed at that board 
and supported through the Regional Partnership Board So we are well engaged and 
within each of our work streams. IN regards to training for Members, one of the 
ambitions through the foundation is the Connect Five training and they are on the 
Public Health website for all frontline staff to sign up for training, which will give them 
the confidence, the knowledge and the skill to raise mental health issues with people 
they can refer them to, where they can sign posted to and provide advice on how 
what support is available within their communities through the through the mail or 
website. 
The Manager further explained that Members should be comforted by the fact that 
that can be put forward for Kinect for training, which is a website which will have a 
host of information causes evidence based literature and websites, links to 
organisations such as Mind and all the things the services they offer as well. We are 
set up in Gwent to provide better advice, better support and better signposting than 
we've ever been, but will take time it for people to get trained and be confident in 
providing that sort of advice and referral times. 

The Manager then explained that one of the big determinants of waiting times is a 
demand and the capacity of you. Everyone is expecting demand for mental health  
services to increase and there are limited resources within. Health as it is in social 
care, and so we have to try and make the best value and for the best outcomes, and 
so we do focus on waiting times and waiting times generally and went for the prime 
primary care. Mental health services generally meet the Welsh Government targets, 
not currently because of the impact of it on our workforce as well as the population 
and demand, but generally of waiting times within those Government guidance. The 
target is still 28 days assessment for primary care, mental health service. That is not 
good enough, but that's the target. We need to find all our ways to try and reduce 
those waiting times against the backdrop of increasing demand so it is going to be 
tough. We will need to think differently, for example, virtual ways of working may help 
in that when times are back to normal. But also things like earlier intervention could 
reduce demand for small specialist mental health services. And so if we get the front 
end right, hopefully we can see the benefit in in reduced waiting times for more 
specialist services eventually as well.  

 

 Comment was about how much more we can do to prevent and at what point do we 
start prevention? Comment was also made about the big investment in infrastructure, 
recruitment and in training. Are you proposing this whole solution is cost neutral or 
does it save money in the long term? 

 

Members were told that we have been kind of luckier than many services over the last 
couple of years we had some investment in mental health services in Wales and the 
NHS. We have also managed to develop some of the things mentioned in our crisis 
services through recurring funding from Welsh government service improvement, as 
well as some investment in transformation funds. There has also been funding for 12 
months for Sanctuary, as well as through NCN networks for psychological well-being 
practitioners. The other changes to our primary care mental health services are cost 
neutral, where the big challenge is the Specialist Inpatient Unit that will need 
significant capital, which will cost about £50-60 million to build. 

In terms of revenue, we are hoping that it will be at worst, revenue neutral because of 
all the money we spend externally, commissioning low secure services outside and 
in. In our strategic outline case, that was the case. It was actually cost saving over a 
10 year period. But you know that the proposals that we have now are slightly 



 

 

changed. So it may not be as financially a cost, but we hope it is cost neutral. But will 
be as financially cost saving as the original proposal in our strategic plan case. But 
we haven't done that work yet to work through all the finances. And that will take us 
probably the best part of 12 months to do so. 

 

 Concern was raised that there was no mention about Armed Forces mental health in 
the presentation. Comment was made not to forget them. 

 

Members were assured that even though it was not mentioned in the presentation, 
Armed Forces are covered in the array of services. They are aware of gaps in 
services and this is being looked into.  

 

 How do we know what success looks like? 

 

Members were advised that success is comparing what you have achieved against 
what you originally said you were going to achieve in your original submissions and 
bids. You should measure success according to the feedback you get from the 
people you're providing the service and the health service. However, we have never 
been really good at that. So we are trying to do a lot more work in trying to get better 
engagement with our patients, get them more engaged in developing their plans and 
their care, and then also trying to get their input into telling us how well it is going. 
success should be measured according to the individuals that we're looking after. 

 

- Members queried if an appendix could be included in the report to recognise that 
Covid-19 is going to have a significant impact on resourcing and funding, and what 
work is being done that area. 

 

 Members queried where do homelessness and Mental Health fit in the report? There 

are grants available from Welsh Government for such issues, but they are only 

temporary. What happens in the future when these grants run out? 

 
It was explained that homelessness is broader than a mental health issues, but key 
partners try to meet the mental health needs of those who are homeless. This is a big 
challenge for us, particularly we find quite a lot of people are admitted because they 
have nowhere else to go when they have got a mental health crisis. Members were 
then told that they are trying to work closer with Housing to develop strategies to 
improve access for mental health issues. It is not known what the demand will be in 
future. Funding has been given to understand what the future needs for rehousing 
with mental health might likely be. The Strategic Forum discusses such issues.  

 

 Is there any partnership work with private businesses, such as Lloyds, to link in with 

the plan? As they may wish to look at the welfare of their staff. 

 
The Manager was not aware of any partnerships with private businesses.  

 

 Members made query about there being no secure beds in Newport, and to get one 

you would have to go to England. Is that the same for all of Wales, or just Newport? 



 

 

 
Members were advised that this is the same for all of Gwent, secure beds have to be 
commissioned. This causes problems as not only do you have to spend a lot of 
money to send people to England, but you have to send staff there to assess the care 
plan, which completely severs local ties and tend to spend a lot more time there than 
needed, because you have not got that access to the local community, mental health 
teams to develop those discharge plans. Some of the outcomes for these individuals 
are not good either. We think if we can provide those services locally, we can reduce 
them to stay on those units by improve the family connections and community 
connections for those individuals and develop plans to step them down into some of 
our other services quicker. 

 
The Chair thanked the officers for attending, and for the thorough presenation. 
 
Conclusions 
Members wished to make the following comments and conclusions: 
 

 The Committee were appreciative and praised the quality of the presentation and the 

quantity of detail. 

 The Committee questioned how success would be measured. Additional queries 
were then asked – 

How do you work as a partnership and what do you deem as working 
together?  

Is it buy in? If so, what is the saving from working with each other? 

Could we have the detail of the partnerships that we are working with? 

 The Committee raised concern about the use of medical profession terminology, and 
commented that these reports go out to clients, who might not fully understand. They 
also queried if an appendix could be included to recognise that Covid-19 is going to 
have a significant impact on resourcing and funding, and what work is being done 
that area. 

 

 The Committee requested if Ian would be able to return for a future meeting after the 
service has been in place for a year to give updates on how the service has been 
running. 

 

 The Committee would like additional information about the working partnerships with 
community groups at first contact, when people expressing mental health issues, how 
they link with them and also their work in post discharge support.  

 

 The Committee discussed the Connect Five programme and how important it is to get 
the message out. Suggestion was then made if all Members could be provided with 
the training for the programme. 

 
4 Forward Work Programme  

 
Invitee – 

- Neil Barnett – Scrutiny Adviser 



 

 

 
The Scrutiny Adviser presented the Forward Work Programme, and informed the Committee 
of the topics due to be discussed at the next committee meeting: 
 
 Wednesday 5 February 2020 at 5pm, the agenda items;  

- Education Achievement Service (EAS) Business Plan 2021-22 

 
 
  
 

 
The meeting terminated at 6.45 pm 
 


